```
THE STATE OF TEXAS )(
COUNTY OF JOHNSON )(
```

BE IT REMEMBERED THAT on the 13th day of December, 1954, at a regular meeting of the Commissioners' Court of Johnson County, Texas, held in the Courthouse in Cleburne, Texas, with the following members present: H. G. Littlefair, County Judge, W. M. Coward, Commissioner Precinct 1, S. W. Evans, Commissioner Precinct 2; V. L. Maddox, Commissioner Precinct 3; M. W. Roland, Commissioner Precinct 4; and Louis B. Lee, County Clerk, when the following proceedings were had:

A motion was made by Commissioner Roland and seconded by Commissioner

Evans that all proper and duly approved bills against Johnson County be allowed and ordered paid as submitted and examined in open court. All voted aye.

A motion was made by Commissioner Roland and seconded by Commissioner Coward that the following Resolution be adopted:

```
THE STATE OF TEXAS )(
COUNTY OF JOHNSON )(
```

WHEREAS, the State of Texas proposes to construct Farm to Market Highway
No. 1807 in Johnson County, Texas, beginning two miles East of Alvarado, Texas
and running in an easterly direction to Ellis County line; and

WHEREAS, the State of Texas requires the County of Johnson to secure title to right-of-way eighty feet wide for such highway purposes; and

WHEREAS, said County of Johnson acting by and through the Commissioners' Court of said County, have made diligent efforts to reach agreements with the property owners abutting on said road in order to secure the necessary right-of-way without the necessity of litigation, but that said County has been unable to reach agreements with some of said property owners; and that the

exact identity and exact number of said property owners is at this time unknown to said Commissioners' Court; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Commissioners' Court to secure the necessary right-of-way where agreements have not be reached so as to have all the necessary right-of-way within the short time allotted by the State of Texas, there not being sufficient time to prolong negotiation with such property owners.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners' Court of Johnson County, Texas, that the lawfirm of James and Mahanay, Attorneys-At-Law, Cleburne, Texas, be, and they are hereby authorized and directed to bring condemnation proceedings against such of the property owners whose properties abut upon the above described proposed highway, and said attorneys are hereby authorized and directed to bring such suits as may be necessary in the name of Johnson County and the State of Texas, and to prosecute said suits to conclusion without delay.

PASSED AND APPROVED on this 13th day of December, A. D. 1954, by the Commissioners' Court of Johnson County, Texas.

THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT OF JOHNSON COUNTY, TEXAS.

	001110011	0001117 11111110.	
All voted aye.			
ATTEST:			
COUNTY CLERK		COUNTY JUDGE	
	000000		